
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 23 June 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor T G Knight (Chairman) 

 
Councillor L Keeble (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

N R Gregory 

Miss T G Harper 

D L Steadman 

P W Whittle, JP 

 

 
Deputies: D J Norris 

K D Evans 

 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting hold on 
10 March 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Quarterly Audit Report (Pages 7 - 24) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Quarterly 
Audit Report. 
 

7. Head of Audit's Annual Opinion (Pages 25 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Head of 
Audit’s Annual Opinion. 
 

8. Counter Fraud Investigation Progress (Pages 41 - 50) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Counter 
Fraud Investigation Progress. 
 

9. Counter Fraud Strategy Progress (Pages 51 - 56) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Counter 
Fraud Strategy Progress. 
 

10. Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 57 - 60) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a Review of the 
Committee Work Programme. 
 

11. Review of Financial Regulations (Pages 61 - 78) 

 To consider a report by the Director Finance and Resources on a review of 
Financial Regulations. 
 

12. Review of Members Training & Development and Determination of Programme 
(Pages 79 - 88) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on a review of 
Members Training & Development and for determination of the programme. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
13 June 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 10 March 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor T G Knight (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor L Keeble (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, J M Englefield, Miss T G Harper, D L Steadman and 
P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 2 - 10 March 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 25 November 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting, Catherine Morganti and Martin 
Young from Ernst & Young (External Auditors) and Adrian Tang and Pat 
Stothard from Mazars (Internal Auditors). 
 
The Chairman informed members that the Council’s internal audit service 
which is partly contracted out has for the last 4 years been Deloitte & Touche 
Public Sector Internal Audit Ltd. As of the 31 January 2014, the company is 
now a wholly owned subsidiary of Mazars LLP, and as such all reports from 
them will be branded as Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Ltd but the team 
delivering the service will remain the same. 
 
The Chairman also gave an update on the use of fraud incentives. At the last 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee members asked officers to 
carry out research into the effectiveness of using incentives to encourage the 
public to report suspicions of fraud. Work on this has now started with a 
request for information having been sent out to members of the Hampshire 
Tenancy Fraud Forum, published on 2 networking sites and 1 professional 
publication. The deadline for the responses has been set as the end of March 
2014 and it is expected that the results should be available for the Committee 
in June 2014. 
 
Lastly the Chairman informed the Committee that this would be the last Audit 
and Governance Committee meeting attended by Garry White Director of 
Regulatory and Democratic Services, as he would be retiring soon. All 
members passed on their thanks to Garry for all of his hard work and help over 
the years, and wished him all the best for the future. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 3 - 10 March 2014 

 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the Financial Regulations 1 – Responsibilities of Members and 
2 – Responsibilities of Statutory Officers. 
 
RESOLVED that Committee recommends to Council that the proposed 
changes to these regulations as set out in Appendix B and D to the report be 
approved. 
 

7. FUNCTIONS OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services on updates to Part Two of the Constitution – Functions of 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Members asked for clarification as to the handling of complaints, and the 
triggers for referring complaints to the standards sub-committee. The Director 
of Regulatory and Democratic Services addressed members on this item to 
explain the complaints procedure. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) noted the updates to its functions, as specified in Part Two of the 
Council’s Constitution – Functions of the Audit and Governance 
Committee relating to the Standing Orders with Respect to Meetings, as 
attached at Appendix A to the report to reflect the changes that were 
agreed at Council on 12 December 2013; and 
 

(b) recommends to Council the updates to the Functions of the Audit and 
Governance Committee that relate to the review of Financial 
Regulations, as highlighted in Appendix A to the report. 

 
 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

8. ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEE  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Annual External Audit Plan and Fee. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Catherine Morganti from Ernst & Young 
presented the report to the Committee and took questions from members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to the report, be 
approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 4 - 10 March 2014 

 

 

9. ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Annual Certification report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Martin Young from Ernst & Young presented 
the report and took questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee considered and commented on the 
information contained in the Annual Certification Report 2012-13 submitted by 
the Council’s external auditors. 
 

10. CONTRACTOR QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the audit work undertaken by the Contractor in that Quarter. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Pat Stothard from Mazars presented the 
report and circulated an additional annex to the report on Ferneham Hall which 
has been included in Appendix A of the report in Annex 3 pages 64-65. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress and findings arising from 
the Internal Audit planned work being carried out by the Contractor, as set out 
in Appendix A of the report. 
 

11. CONTRACTOR INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15 (QUARTER 1)  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Contractor Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 (Quarter 1). 
 
It was explained to the Committee that the Council is currently reviewing the 
internal audit planning process to make sure it complies with the new audit 
standards. The service is also reviewing the audit process from the customer’s 
point of view and looking to see if there is any scope to make better use of the 
audit resources available and to improve the value of the end product of each 
assignment. As a result an audit plan has only been produced for the 1st 
quarter of the year with the full plan not being ready until June 2014. 
 
Councillor Whittle raised a concern regarding the impact that the Council’s 
Systems Thinking reviews will have on the internal audit process and the 
controls on systems that may change as a result of the process. The Head of 
Audit and Assurance reassured members that the audit team will be looking at 
services which have undergone a review to give an updated opinion on the 
adequacy of control, and are also looking at becoming more involved with the 
systems thinking work as it is undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approves the Contractor Audit Plan for 
Quarter 1 of 2014/15, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

12. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on Risk Management Progress. 

Page 4



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 5 - 10 March 2014 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of version 3 of the 
Corporate Risk Register attached set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

13. REVIEW OF THE MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and 
Democratic Services which reviewed the members Code of Conduct. 
 
Members discussed this item at length regarding the value that should be set 
for registering of gifts and hospitality. Members felt that it was important that all 
members had an opportunity to comment on this. It was suggested that the 
Committee wait to review the registering of gifts and hospitality until 
Hampshire County Council have reviewed their Code of Conduct. This could 
then be taken into account as part of Fareham’s review of its Code of Conduct 
for Members which could lead to a more consistent approach.  
 
RESOLVED that once Hampshire County Council have reviewed their Code of 
Conduct for Members, that this is taken into account as part of the review of 
Fareham’s Code of Conduct for Members and the request from HIOWLA to 
ensure as far as possible the Codes are consistent and complementary. 
 
 

14. REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which summarised the work carried out by the Committee in 2013/14 and set 
out the proposed work programme for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) recommends to Council that the content of the report be noted, and 
 

(b) the Work Programme for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix C of the 
report, be approved. 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.47 pm). 

 
 

Page 5





- 1 -  

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 23 June 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT    
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Audit Committee with the information arising from the latest internal 
audit work to be finalised and gives an update on the completion of the remaining audits from 
previous plans and the new audits planned for 2014/15. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes the progress of the Contractor Internal Audit Plan, attached as 
Appendix A to this report. 
 

Appendix A – Contractor Internal Audit Progress Update 
 
Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers:  

Report by the Director of Finance to the Audit Committee on 11 March 2013 on 
Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2013/14  

Report by the Director of Finance to the Audit Committee on 10 March 2014 on 
Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Suzanne Smith, Audit Manager, Mazars 
(Ext 4419) 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

au-140623-r04-age-Appendix%20A.docx




 

 

     

 

 
 

Fareham Borough Council  

Audit & Governance Committee 

Quarterly Audit Progress Report 

 
June 2014  
 

This report has been prepared on the basis of the limitations set out on page 16. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report and the work connected therewith are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the Contract dated13 April 

2010 and subsequent Letter of Extension dated 01 April 2013 between Fareham Borough Council and Mazars Public 
Sector Internal Audit Limited.  This report is confidential and has been prepared for the sole use of Fareham Borough 
Council.  This report must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written 
consent.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we accept no responsibility or liability to any third party who purports to 
use or rely, for any reason whatsoever, on this report, its contents or conclusions. 

Page 9



 

Quarterly Audit Progress Report – June 2014 2 

1.  Introduction and background 

1.1    This report has been prepared for the Members of the Audit & Governance Committee at 
Fareham Borough Council.  This report highlights the progress made to date for delivery of the 
2013/14 and 2014/15 Internal Audit Plans.     

2. Promoting internal control 

2.1 To promote internal control within the Authority, Internal Audit will report to Committee in the 
following format: 

 An update on progress agai
[...]
nd Resources   
 
Subject: HEAD OF AUDIT'S ANNUAL OPINION 2013/14   
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2013/14 and gives an overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control.  
 
All audits from the revised internal audit plans have been delivered to at least the 
draft report stage and so can be used to support this year’s opinion. Generally the 
Council is considered to have had a good framework of governance, risk 
management and control for the year 2013/14 which was generally working 
effectively. No minimal assurance opinions were given in the year and the spread 
of opinions being awarded across the Strategic Audit Plan is showing an upward 
trend. No errors in income collection or payments out were again recorded.  
 
The results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement plan covering the work of 
the internal audit service have been included. There are no significant issues that 
it is considered need to be included in the annual Governance Statement.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the contents of the report are noted as a source of evidence for the 2013/14 
Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council is legally required to publish an Annual Governance Statement. Its purpose 
is to give assurance or produce a management action plan to address weaknesses in 
the effectiveness of the Council’s governance, internal control and risk management 
arrangements. 

2. This report covers the assurances that are available through the work of the Internal 
Audit service and is one of the key documents which will inform the production of this 
year’s Annual Governance Statement. Its purpose is to provide an opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  

3. This is the first year that the service has been delivered in 
[...]
the internal audit contractors on how we 
can strengthen coverage in the plan to give further assurances 
on these specific aspects of the control framework. 

Page 38



  

 
APPENDIX E 

Comparison of Local Performance Indicators for last 5 years  
 
 

Indicator Comments Direction Performance 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 2009/10 

Extent to which 
External Audit place 
reliance on our work 

No reports received from external audit which include 
an opinion on internal audit. Verbal feedback was given 
that reliance was placed on the work of the service. 

  Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

% of Audit Plan 
Completed 

All the audit work has been carried out and had 
reached the stage that a draft opinion was available.    100% 97% 97% 97% 93% 

% of reports finalised 
by time of Head of 
Audits Report 

The amount of non-finalised work being relied on in the 
Annual Opinion has decreased compared to last year.    67% 

(22/33) 
84% 

(26/31) 
80% 

(28/35) 
87% 

(33/38) 
65%  

(36/40) 

% of Customer 
Satisfaction 

This performance is similar to that of last year. We are 
looking to move away from questionnaires from 
2014/15 and use phone surveys instead in order to 
capture wider feedback on the audit experience.  

  75% 
(9) 

73% 
(5) 

84% 
(10) 

83% 
(14) 

84% 
(14) 

 
 

P
age 39





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 23 June 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides information on the numbers and outcomes of fraud cases for 
2013/14. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Fareham Borough Council has adopted an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and carries 
out a programme of work to strengthen our fraud prevention, detection and investigation 
arrangements. 

2. This report provides information on the numbers and outcomes of fraud cases that have 
arisen during 2013/14. 

 

HOUSING BENEFIT AND LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT FRAUD 

Future of the Benefit Fraud Investigation Team 

3. Members will be aware that the Government has created a Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS) to replace the existing arrangements whereby the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP), HM Revenues and Customs and Local Authorities employ their 
own investigators.   

4. As reported in our last update to the Committee, the DWP initially launched four SFIS 
pilots and their initial findings, published in September 2013, indicated that the preferred 
delivery model would be to introduce SFIS as a single organisation within the DWP.  
This has now been approved by the Treasury and will be implemented on a roll-out 
basis from 2014 to 2015. The timetable recently published confirms that Fareham 
Borough Council’s fraud caseload will transfer to SFIS on 1 October 2014.  This in 
practice now means: 

 The investigation of all Housing Benefit and historical Council Tax Benefit fraud will 
move to the DWP. 

 Fareham’s Benefit Fraud Investigators could also transfer to DWP’s employ. 

 The amendment of Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit claims will remain with 
Fareham Borough Council. 

 The calculation and recovery of any Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
overpayments will remain with Fareham Borough Council. 

 SFIS investigators will request information and evidence from Fareham Borough 
Council to support their investigation. 

 Any referral to SFIS that is rejected will be passed back to Fareham Borough 
Council for compliance activity (which could be in the form of a visit, letter or phone 
call to follow up the discrepancy and take appropriate action). 

 A single prosecution body will be used, this being the Crown Prosecution Service. 
 

5. The responsibilities to investigate non-benefit fraud such as Local Council Tax Support 
fraud, Housing fraud, Council Tax and Business Rates discounts and exemptions frauds
[...]

 

3 3 £0 

Other                    10  6 £181 
 

14 5 £1,609 

TOTAL                  823                  262  £263,422 

 

               956                78  £67,360 

 

P
age 49





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 23 June 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY PROGRESS    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report updates the Committee on Counter Fraud strategy work in progress or 
carried out in the last 6 months.  

Key pieces of work have included: a) Survey of reporting incentives used by other 
organisations, b) Completion of the pilot scheme charging penalties for cases of 
Single Occupancy Discount fraud and c) Completing work from the Housing fraud 
action plan. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the progress made to date as part of the Counter Fraud Strategy be noted.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council maintains an Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy which is supported by a 
programme of work to review and strengthen our counter fraud arrangements where 
necessary.  

2. This report provides an update on any actions proposed or taken in the last 6 months in 
relation to: 

(a) The top fraud risks for the Council. 

(b) Revising counter fraud policies. 

(c) Raising internal and external awareness. 

(d) Initiatives to improve prevention, detection or redress. 

(e) Any legislative changes that have occurred. 

3. A separate report details the cases of fraud that have been investigated. 

WORK UNDERTAKEN SINCE THE LAST REPORT 

Housing Fraud 

4. Action Plan: Significant progress has been made on completing the action plan 
approved by the Committee to further strengthen the council’s arrangements to prevent 
and detect housing fraud. This has included: 

 Improving the referral, collation and recording of housing fraud cases. 

 Briefing investigators on housing terminology and processes and the potential 
offences relevant to housing fraud cases. 
[...]
ack on the outcome of an 
investigation.  

However, by paying out the reward it 
confirms to the reporter that we found a 
problem with what the suspect was doing. 

Most organisations publicise successful 
prosecutions or the findings of fraud to act as a 
deterrent to would-be fraudsters and to 
encourage members of the public to give 
information if they suspect fraud is occurring.  

Therefore feedback to the referrer after 
successful prosecution should not breach 
confidentiality in most cases. Payment of the 
reward on just the repossession of the property 
might be more delicate. 

Effect on 

court case 

The use of an incentive reward may have an 

influence on the court decision on a case, 

and if the person making the referral has to 

appear as a witness it may be sensitive if 

they had received a payment. 

No cases reported where a reward scheme 

affected the outcome in court. 

 
 
 

 

Page 56



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 23 June 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current Work Programme for the Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Work Programme for the rest of the year, as shown in Appendix A, is 
approved.

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee along 
with an update on the delivery of the programme to date. 

3. One change had been made to the programme which is the postponement of the Audit 
Strategy report until the September 2014 meeting. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

 

CONCLUSION 

5. The work programme in place is appropriate to meet the 
[...]
nt. 

3.3.4 Financial Records: All employees and agents must ensure that all financial 
records maintained meet the requirements of the Statutory Chief 
Finance Officer and comply with proper standards of financial control. 

3.3.5 Irregularity: Where there is a suspicion of Financial Irregularity, it is the 
duty of all individuals to report the matter in accordance with Financial 
Regulation 10.4. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 78



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date 23 June 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF MEMBERS TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT AND 

DETERMINATION OF PROGRAMME    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Audit and Governance Committee, is charged with monitoring the arrangements 
for members’ training and development to ensure that the capacity of members to 
provide effective governance and community leadership continues to develop.  This 
report reviews the delivery of training events in the previous year and proposes a 
framework for the programme of development for newly elected and existing 
members in 2014/15. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Committee is recommended to 

a) note the report and to approve the framework for members’ training and 
development in 2014/15 which is set out in Appendix A of this report; and 

b) to agree a training needs survey be circulated to all members in February 
2015 and the results reported to this committee.

Page 79

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In 2003, the Council adopted a strategy for members’ training and development which 
the Audit and Governance Committee monitors to ensure that the capacity to provide 
effective governance and community leadership continues to develop.  This report 
reviews the arrangements made for delivery of training events in the previous year and 
invites the committee to note the draft programme for 2014/15. 

2. In addition, new member induction training has been revised as approved by this 
committee at i
[...]
of the municipal year.  Some new topics will be addressed where 
they fit with initiatives being undertaken by the Council.  Take up by members of the 
training events offered by the Council in 2013/14 has generally been good and each 
event appears to have reached its target audience. 

17. With regard to the programme for 2014/15, the framework will be shaped around new 
members and their needs and additional training sessions will complete any 
outstanding training required on the matrix of core knowledge previously provided by 
members elected in 2012.  A new training assessment needs questionnaire will be 
circulated in February 2015 to assess training requirements for 2015/16. 

 

Appendix A – Framework for Members’ Training and Development in 2014/15 

Background Papers: 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on member training and development and 
revised new member induction package (ref au-130311-r11-ewi) 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Wildig. (Ext 4587) 
 

Page 82

au-140623-r08-ewi%20-APP%20A.docx


APPENDIX A 
 

 

CURRENT MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 
 

Please note that these courses are subject to change.  An invitation to attend training courses or briefings is sent by a meeting request to 
your calendar.  For an up to date list of Member Development courses, please contact Democratic Services on 01329 824587.   
 

Date Venue Subject Objective Trainer Invitees Political skills 
framework 

27 May 
2014, 

4.00pm – 
5.30pm 

Collingwood 
Room, floor 

8  

New Member 
Induction (1) 

To ensure newly elected 
members have the basic 
requirements to operate 

Head of Democratic 
Services and 

Democratic Services 
Manager 

New member(s) Political understanding, 
basics of how FBC 

works 

2 June 2014 
4.30pm – 
5.30pm  

Council 
Chamber 

IER – 
Electoral 

registration is 
changing 

To equip members with 
the skills and expertise to 

advise electors 

Democ
[...]
 ID badge 

iii. Establish how to be addressed for business cards 

iv. How does the committee system work 

v. When are meetings held 

vi. Members Allowances 

vii. What is your role 

viii. Options for committee papers, paper / electronic 

ix. ICT – home visit and equipment supplied 

x. Group rooms 

xi. Points of contact 

xii. Use of Freephone number 

xiii. Training schedule 
 

 New Member Induction Module 2-  
 

i. Scope of committee work 

ii. Declaration of interests form to be completed 

iii. The Constitution, Localism Act, Code of conduct 

iv. Council’s Aims and objectives 

v. Using ICT, establishing training required 

vi. Using Outlook for Council work 

vii. Newsletter 

viii. Mod Gov 
 

 New Member induction – Meet the Management team 
 

Democratic Services will set up meetings with CX and relevant directors to explain 

work undertaken and the forward plan 
 

 New Member Induction Module 3 - ICT 

i. Visit from ICT to home address to explain usage policy and areas 

ii. Finding your way around the website and filing structure 

iii. Establish ICT training needs 
 

 New Member Induction Module 4  - Meet the Monitoring Officer 

 

i. Roles and responsibility 

ii. Code of conduct 

iii. Localism Act 

iv. Interests 

 

 New Member Induction Module 5 – 1:1 

i. Any questions? 

ii. Further training required? 

 

Page 87




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Quarterly Audit Report
	Appendix A

	7 Head of Audit's Annual Opinion
	8 Counter Fraud Investigation Progress
	9 Counter Fraud Strategy Progress
	10 Review of Committee Work Programme
	11 Review of Financial Regulations
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	12 Review of Members Training & Development and Determination of Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 23 June 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:   T G Knight 

   (Chairman) 
 
  L Keeble 

   (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, N R Gregory, Miss T G Harper, D L Steadman and 
D J Norris (deputising for P W Whittle, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 2 - 23 June 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from P W Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 10 March 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Suzanne Smith and Andy Jefford 
from Mazars (Internal Auditors).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest from members in accordance with 
Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the Introductory Statue of the Regulations and Financial 
Regulation 3 – Responsibilities of Other Officers. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Council that the proposed 
changes to these regulations as set out in Appendix B and D to the report be 
approved. 
 

DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
 

7. QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Quarterly Audit report. 
  
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Andy Jefford from Mazars, presented the 
report to the Committee and took questions from members. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress of the Contractor Internal 
Audit Plan, attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 3 - 23 June 2014 

 

 

8. HEAD OF AUDIT'S ANNUAL OPINION  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Head of Audit’s Annual Opinion. 
  
Members noted that there were no minimal or limited assurances issued this 
year, there were no errors on expenditure or income collection noted during 
audits and that there were no new essential recommendations. 
  
RESOLVED that the contents of the report are noted as a source of evidence 
for the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

9. COUNTER FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on Counter Fraud Investigation progress. The report summarised the number 
and type of investigations that have been carried out into suspected cases of 
fraud that have arisen during 2013/14.  
  
The Head of Audit and Assurance highlighted the biggest change in the report 
which related to the way in which benefit fraud will be dealt with from October 
2014 with the introduction of the SFIS (Single Fraud Investigation Service). 
This will mean that the DWP (Department of Work and Pensions) will now 
become the lead authority on Housing and Council Tax Benefit fraud 
investigations, and as a result Fareham Borough Council’s fraud caseload will 
transfer to them on 1 October 2014. 
  
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

10. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY PROGRESS  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which provided an update on the Counter Fraud Strategy work in progress or 
carried out in the last 6 months. 
  
The Head of Audit and Assurance presented the report to the Committee and 
highlighted the results of the Committee’s request from its meeting on 25 
November 2013 regarding incentives for reporting of fraud. The Chairman 
expressed his thanks for the work and research undertaken in regards to this 
request. 
  
Several members raised concerns regarding the right of succession in relation 
to Council properties, it was agreed that this is an issue that would need to be 
addressed by the Health and Housing Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee nots the progress made to date as part of the 
Counter Fraud Strategy. 
 

11. REVIEW OF COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which reviewed the current work programme for the Committee. 
  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

- 4 - 23 June 2014 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the year, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

12. REVIEW OF MEMBERS TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT AND 
DETERMINATION OF PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on a review of Member’s training & development and the determination of the 
programme. 
  
Councillor Miss Harper enquired if the information provided at training 
sessions could be put into a directory for all Councillors to access, with the 
information being listed by department or subject matter. The Head of 
Democratic Services confirmed that she would make arrangements for this to 
be put into action. 
  
Councillor Davies stated that he felt that all training sessions should have a 
suitable learning outcome that would benefit all members. The Head of 
Democratic Services reassured the Committee that all member training 
sessions are designed with an appropriate learning outcome. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  
(a) notes the content of the report and approves the framework for members’ 
training and development in 2014/15 which is set out in Appendix A of this 
report; and 
  
(b) agrees to a training needs survey to be circulated to all members in 
February 2015 and the results be reported to this Committee. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6:00pm 
and ended at 7:27pm). 


